Public Document Pack

Metropolitan Borough Council

To all Members of the

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY PANEL

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel
is to be held as follows:

VENUE: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE: Tuesday, 12th September, 2017
TIME: 10.00 am

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence.

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be
excluded from the meeting.

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 5th July, 2017. (Pages 1 - 10)

5. Public Statements

(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit,
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute
towards the future development of the Panel’s work programme).

Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded

6. Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children's Services Trust:
Quarter 1, 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 46)

Jo Miller

Chief Executive
If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact
(01709) 515151 — Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Monday, 4 September 2017

Senior Governance Officer Caroline Martin
for this meeting: 01302 734941



7. Annual Complaints Report - Doncaster Children's Services Trust.
(Pages 47 - 68)

8. Doncaster Education Attainment Summary 2017. (Pages 69 - 102)

9.  Education and Skills Commission and Social Mobility Opportunity Area
(SMOA). (Pages 103 - 108)

10. Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel Work Plan 2017/18.
(Pages 109 - 120)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair — Councillor Neil Gethin
Vice-Chair — Councillor John Mounsey

Councillors Nick Allen, Mick Cooper, Jane Cox, Sean Gibbons, Nikki McDonald,
Sue McGuinness and Tina Reid

Invitee:
Jim Board - UNISON

Education Co-optees*

John Hoare
Bernadette Nesbit

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



Agenda Item 4.

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the 007 B - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on
WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors John Mounsey and Nick Allen

Co-optee: John Hoare (Diocese of Sheffield

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Rianna Nelson, Assistant Director Partnerships and Operational Delivery
Leanne Hornsby, Assistant Director Commissioning and Business Development
Deborah Burton, Partnership and Engagement Officer

2 Youth Councillors

Sue May, Head of LAC Provider Services, Doncaster Children Services Trust
Mark Douglas, Chief Operating Officer, Doncaster Children Services Trust

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nikki McDonald,
Sue McGuinness, Tina Reid and Nesbit, Diocese of Hallam Roman Catholic
Church.

ACTION

44, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
45. TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.

None
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.

There were no declarations of interest.
47. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH FEBRUARY, 2017

Page 1




RESOLVED: That the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

48. PUBLIC STATEMENTS
There were no public statements.
49. DONCASTER YOUTH COUNCIL - 'CHILD VOICE PATHWAYS'

UPDATE.

The Youth Councillors provided the Panel with an update on the “Child
Voice Pathways”.

It was highlighted that the Youth Council had been consulting with
young people over the last 12 months about what was important to
them. This information was shared with decision makeers and has
been used to help develop
[...]
developed ensuring the right questions were posed, particularly
when procuring services. It was noted that schools could be
approached by MATs or Academy groups.

Page 8




It was recognised that the Local Authority has a good relationship with
its schools, who keep officers informed of proposed changes. Those
schools that were considering transferring to academy status or joining
a MAT, through conversations with the Local Authority were aware that
they need to think more strategically and how sustainable it would be
for their school to make this change. It was noted that funding was
only provided to schools to undertake the change to an Academy or
MAT for example to pay for legal fees.

With regard to schools carrying a budget deficit, this was the
responsibility of the Local Authority, therefore officers were working
with Schools to ensure they were not in a shortfall position.

The Director of People and Assistant Director Commissioning and
Business Development met regularly with the Regional Schools
Commissioner where they could air their concerns. It was noted that
engagement has also improved with MATSs.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

55.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES SCRUTINY PANEL WORK
PLAN 2017/18.

The Panel noted the work plan for the Scrutiny Panel and discussed
inviting the Children in Care Council to a future meeting.

RESOLVED that the work plan be noted.

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6.

Do
Metropolitan Borough Council
v\' 12 September, 2017

To the Chair and Members of the
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust: Quarter 1, 2017/18

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Key Decision
Affected
Councillor Nuala Fennelly All None
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides a review and analysis of the performance challenge carried out
by the Director of People of the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust (the ‘Trust’) in
Quarter 1 of 2017/18 arising from the challenge meetings held between both parties.

EXEMPT INFORMATION
2.  Not exempt.
RECOMMENDATIONS

3. The Panel is asked to:

i) Note and evaluate the headline performance information and the resultant
analysis;

i) Question the Director of People as to the challenge which he has made of this
performance and the implications this has, or may have, for the children and
young people of Doncaster;

i) Use the information in this report, the evidence of the Director of People and the
response of the Chief Executive of the Trust to the questions posed by the
Scrutiny Panel in order to draw conclusions as to the potential impact arising
from performance by the Trust in its improvement journey; and

iv) Make requests for follow up evidence in order to provide further assurance.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of the
Council’'s key objectives by holding decision makers to account, reviewing
performance and developing policy. This is achieved through making robust
recommendations, monitoring performance of the Council and external partners and
reviewing issues outside the remit of the Council that have an impact on the residents
of the borough.

BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION

5. The current arrangements for holding the Trust to account are set out in the service
delivery contract between the Council and the Trust, which states:

Page 1 of 23

Page 11



10.

...'’The Council’s Director for Children’s Services (DCS) will report to the Council’s
Scrutiny Committee twice per annum with an on — site visit between each of those
meetings, in each contract year in respect of the Trust’s performance of its
obligations under this agreement (including the provision of services) .... Where
required by the DCS the Trust’s Chief Executive (or his nominee) shall attend such
Scrutiny Committee to respond to any requests for
[...]
s some concern that complaints from children in need or subject of a child
protection plan have not been received but it is envisaged that the introduction of the
new information pack will encourage where appropriate children and young people to
complain.

The move of the advocacy service into the Customer Experience Team saw the start
of improved access to advocacy support. The advocates have started to build open
and honest relationships with young people to support the in getting their voice heard
and impact on planning for their future.

The focus for 2017/18 will be to continue to develop an efficient and cost effective
service that responds well to service user need. This will be alongside further
enhancing the use of learning from the complaints the Trust receives. As such as
well as developing staff in response to this learning it will shape services to better
reflect the needs of service users. By doing so the number of complaints that are
upheld or partly upheld will continue to fall.

Dawn Jones
Customer Experience Manager

Page 17 of 17

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Metropolitan Borough Council
v—_\- 12 September 2017

To the Chair and Members of the
SCHOOLS, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

DONCASTER EDUCATION ATTAINMENT SUMMARY 2017

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected | Key Decision

Councillor Nuala Fennelly All No — Information only
Cabinet Member for Children,
Young People and Schools

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.

This report informs the panel about performance across a range of educational
indicators that either form part of or contribute to the performance tables
published by the DfE. The report covers the headline information for the areas
below:

e Attainment and achievement

e Exclusions

e Attendance

e Ofsted judgements

In some cases the data is provisional and awaiting final release from the DfE
and where possible includes breakdowns for vulnerable groups and those with
protected characteristics
[...]
d score

W EXS HNM PKG MWPKE MNPKF MBLW

There is a much better correlation between a teacher assessment of EXS and
passing the test (achieving a score of 100) in maths than in reading. In maths, only
a small proportion of children scoring below 100 were assessed as working at the
expected standard and this tails off very quickly for scores of 95 or below. In
reading, by contrast, there are significantly more pupils assessed as working at the
expected standard who have scored as little as 90 on the test, and more than half
of those who have scored between 95 and 100 were assessed as having met the
expected standard. However, there is also a small but significant number of pupils
who passed the reading test, in a few cases with a high score, but who were
assessed as still working towards the expected standard. While these

Page 101



discrepancies are not as dramatic as they were in 2016, there is still some
considerable work to do on understanding why children’s performance in the
reading test and their teacher’s assessment are so poorly aligned.

Page 102



Agenda Item 9.

Do
Metropolitan Borough Council
V\' 12 September 2017

To the Chair and Members of the
SCHOOLS, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

Education & Skills Commission and Social Mobility Opportunity Area (SMOA)

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected
Councillor Nuala Fennelly
Lead Member for Children, Young People and Schools All

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report has been presented to update O&S on progress on the Education & Skills
Commission and Social Mobility Opportunity Area (SMOA).

2. In January 2017, Mayor Ros Jones announced the formal response to the independent
One Doncaster Report. In the same month, Doncaster was awarded SMOA status by
the Department for Education. This report sets out the progress made to date in terms
of implementing the recommendations of the One Doncaster report, and also how this
aligns with the structure and intent of SMOA in the borough.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. It is recommended that O&S note the progress to date and endorse the direction of
travel for the development of the two programmes of work.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. The Education & Skills Commission and SMOA seek to improve educational attainment
in the borough, to increase social and cultural capital of children and young people,
ensure that the skills that young people develop are well placed to meet the needs of
the job market, and to make sure that schools in Doncaster can thrive.

BACKGROUND

5. In December 2015, Team Doncaster agreed to set up a small group of independent
national experts to assess what could be done to ensure that Doncaster’'s education
and skills system was able to equip its residents and businesses for changing times,
from childhood and through adulthood. The Commission formed in late February 2016
and was asked to submit its report in the autumn. The report, called ‘One Doncaster’
was published on the 21stOctober, 2016.

Page 103



Following extensive consultation Mayor Ros Jones gave the Team Doncaster Strategic
Partnership response to the One Doncaster report in January 2017. The response
collated the recommendations under 3 broad headings: Whole Person, Whole Life;
Skills for Growth; The Professor Sir Tim Brighouse Challenge.

. In the same month, the government announced Doncaster as 1 of the second wave of

6 Opportunity Areas in January 2017, alongside Bradford, Fenland & East
Cambridgeshire, Hastings, Ipswich and Stoke-on-Trent. This expanded upon the
original 6 Opportunity Areas announced in October 2016 (Blackpool, Derby, Norwich,
Oldham, Scarborough and West Somerset).

Opportunity Areas embody a major policy driver for the government and the
Department for Education to improve social mobility and ensure that the life chances of
young people are not restricted by their background or where they live and grow up.
Each Opportunity Area was selected by the DfE based on the social mobility ‘cold
spots’ identified by the Social Mobility Commission.

To ensure effective leadership and oversight of the two programmes, programmes
boards have been established to set the strategic direction for the programmes and to
take key decisions about direction and implementation. The Education & Skills
Programme Board is jointly chaired by Prof. Chris Husbands and Nigel Brewster, with
Prof. Husbands also chairing the SMOA Board. The boards meet monthly, and do so in
two consecutive one hour slots, due to the distinct cross-over in membership. This is a
reflection of the common goals of the two programmes.

10.To build a business case for SMOA, local partners have worked closely with the

11.

Department for Education (DfE) to produce a pre-diagnostic assessment of Social
Mobility across the 6 perceived barriers: Early Years; Schooling; Home Learning
Environment; Careers Information, Advice and Guidance; Post 16 education; and Post
19 education. This pre-diagnostic analysis was shared with Board members in early
August, and will form the basis of the subsequent Delivery Plan which will provide the
mechanism for releasing funding.

The co-chairs of the Education & Skills Programme Board opted to change the
language of the three areas of focus to: Improving Childhood, Strengthening Schools,
and Strengthening Routes to Work. Alongside this, there is also a scoping exercise for
the development of Doncaster as a University City, and the intention to conduct a
review of post-16 education in the borough. These broad areas of work will focus, in
the first instance, on:

a. The development of 100 things to do before you're 11, which is a programme of
educational and cultural enrichment for all children in Doncaster that seeks to raise
aspiration and increase cultural capital

b. The development of new means of improving teacher recruitment and retention,
including the development of a bespoke micro-site to showcase opportunities

c. The extension of the Doncaster Skills 
[...]
tion report, which will ultimately be included in our evidence submission to Ofsted. These are being reviewed through the Trust’s performance clinics.
	5.10. The Trust’s Inspection Action Plan continues to be used to measure progress against the recommendations from the previous inspection and additional findings from the three monitoring visits using a RAG rating grid. As of June 99% of actions are ...
	6. CONCLUSIONS

	i6 c&yp osp 120917 - Peformance Monitoring Letter - Appendix 4

	7. Annual Complaints Report - Doncaster Children's Services Trust
	i7 c&yp osp 120917 - DSCT App 1_Complaints and Compliments - Annual Report for 2016-2017 - Final

	8. Doncaster Education Attainment Summary 2017
	9. Education and Skills Commission and Social Mobility Opportunity Area (SMOA)
	10. Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel Work Plan 2017/18.
	i10 c&yp osp 120917 - MASTER WORK PLAN 201718






Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors Nick Allen, Jane Cox and Sue McGuinness

Co-optees – John Hoare (Diocese of Sheffield Church of England) and Bernadette Nesbit 
(Diocese of Hallam Roman Catholic Church)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

DMBC

Riana Nelson - Assistant Director Partnerships and Operational Delivery
Lianne Hornsby - Assistant Director, Commissioning and Business Development
Paul Thorpe - Quality and service Improvement Manager
Chris Toyne - Head of Service: Commissioning, Performance & Quality
David Ayre  - Head of Service: Strategic Performance Unit 

Doncaster Children’s Services Trust

Jackie Wilson - Director of Performance, Quality and Innovation
James Thomas - Head of Performance and Business Intelligence
Dawn Jones - Customer Experience Manager 

ACTION
56.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors John Mounsey, Nikki 
McDonald and Sean Gibbons.

57.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None

58.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest made.



59.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH JULY, 2017. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be agreed as a true record subject to 
the addition of Councillor Jane Cox as being in attendance and the 
name “Bernadette” to be added before Nesbit under apologies.

60.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

61.  PERFORMANCE CHALLENGE OF DONCASTER CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES TRUST: QUARTER 1, 2017/18 

Members considered a report which provided a review and analysis of 
the performance challenge carried out by the Director of People of 
Doncaster Children’s Services Trust (the ‘Trust’) in Quarter 1 of 
2017/18 arising from the challenge meetings held between both 
parties.

Members were informed that there had been a range of challenge 
processes that had taken place.  These included three thematic Ofsted 
monitoring visits and finally a fourth visit with a focus on the ‘Front 
Door’, all of which had provided positive feedback.  Members were 
informed that performance was well within tolerance as part of the 
annual contract review or otherwise were on track to be completed.   

A1: Re-referrals in the last 12 months/E1: Contacts to Social Care - It 
was shared that the main concern was around demand pressures at 
the ‘Front Door’.  As a result, a review had been undertaken by 
external consultants who identified that the system wasn’t working as 
well as it should be and that further work would be needed with the 
Early Help process.  It was added that additional funding had been 
secured to provide a specialist resource with an understanding of 
police referrals.

A2: Timeliness Of Single Assessments – It was seen that timeliness 
had fallen further in Quarter 1 and was now below tolerance (although 
it was clarified that this was a stretch target).  It was explained that this 
reflected demand pressures and where quality wasn’t right, 
assessments were being pushed back. It was explained that additional 
funding had been agreed to secure temporary social work resources 
which tackled caseloads level and should have a positive impact.  

Members were informed that A3: The Percentage of Case Files Audits 
had been rated ‘Requires Improvement or Better’ had improved and 
was within tolerance.  Other areas highlighted included Youth 
Offending Services targets showing a more positive trend.

E20-22 Children in Care with up to date: Health Assessment/Dental 



checks/ Personal Education Plans (PEPS) - Members were informed 
that there had been a challenge at a recent Corporate Parenting Board 
meeting regarding delays about health assessments and dental 
checks.  Members were informed that the situation had improved and 
offered to be provided with up-to-date information.  Regarding dental 
checks, it was explained that there could be challenges in registering 
older children at dentists who could elect not to engage.  

Regarding PEPS, it was commented that an improvement had been 
made since the last quarter.  Members were made aware that an 
interim Head of Virtual School had recently been appointed and was 
attending weekly meetings.  It was added that efforts were being made 
to improve IT systems at the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust.  

Members were provided assurances that working relationships had 
improved with Social Workers and the virtual school.  It was explained 
that there had been a combined effort to sharpen focus on Personal 
Education Planning (PEP) and that 66% of quality PEPs had been 
signed.

B14: Care Leavers in Employment, Education and Training (EET) – It 
was explained that further work was being undertaken regarding the 
outcomes of the Children In Care looking at how they can prepare for 
future working lives.  It was explained that the Children and Young 
People’s Plan was committed to producing an Annual Impact Report 
for Children in Care and this could be included within the Panels 
workplan for a future meeting.

Keys To Your Future Programme – It was explained that the ‘Keys to 
your Future’ programme had been implemented and was now up and 
running.  It was explained that Children in Care could access this 
programme although it was not mandatory.    It was reported that there 
will always be some children that were unable to cope with that level of 
formality and unable to engage as well as others.

Doncaster Children’s Services Trust (DCST) Financial Update – It was 
reported that the Trust’s financial performance had been considered by 
OSMC in July 2017 and would be looked at again at a later stage.  
Members were informed by DCST that the Council had been 
supportive where demands were high and with invest to save projects.  
It was noted that there was a clear correlation with costs and the 
increased intensity of work.  Members were informed that unit costs 
had been significantly reduced and that there had been an increased 
in-house foster care provision.  Members were assured that it was 
about providing a good quality service at the lowest level of cost.

Members were assured that finance was very high on the Trusts 
agenda.  It was explained that Social Workers undertook work that had 
been of a great intensity.  It was added that a piece of research had 
measured 2075 contacts and 411 Early Help episodes that had taken 

Head of 
Performance 
and Business 
Intelligence

Senior 
Governance 

Officer



place in an average month (with no school holiday).  It was further 
explained that once a matter became a referral then it led to a huge 
amount of work involving 5-6 weeks of a Social Workers time and that 
only 212 of those cases had become active cases and 37 were child 
protection conferences.  It was finally noted that comparable to its 
neighbours, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust experienced 60% 
more assessments and 30% more referrals. 

RESOLVED That the Panel note the report.

62.  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT - DONCASTER CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES TRUST 

Members were presented with the Doncaster Children’s Services 
Trusts (DCST) Annual Report for complaints activity during the period 
1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017.  It was noted that it was the 
Customer Experiences Managers first full year in the role

It was reported that;

 There had been more direct complaints from a variety of 
sources for first stage complaints.

 67% of complaints were dealt with within a statutory timescale. 
 More time had been spent on the quality assurance of 

complaints.  
 Time had been taken to address complaints which prevented 

them from escalating to Stage 2. 
 The Trust was learning from its complaints and making positive 

changes where appropriate.
 The move of the Advocacy Service into the Customer 

Experience Team had seen the start of improved access to 
advocacy support.  It was commented that advocates had 
started to build open and honest relationships with young people 
to support them in getting their voice heard and making an 
impact on planning for their future.

 The Trust had been very proactive in taking compliments.

Members of the Panel and Senior Officers recognised how much the 
report had improved and were pleased to hear how the Trust was 
learning from mistakes made and making improvements moving 
forward.  

It was outlined that a complaintive had made a number of complaints 
which had since been addressed through the vexatious policy.  
Members were informed how there had been a reduction in Stage 2 
which related to what had been done at Stage 1.  It was added that 
historical complaints had now been resolved.  

Regarding the increased number of complaints to the Ombudsman, 
Members were concerned that this presented a risk to the reputation of 



the authority.  It was explained that this was due to a repeat 
complainant who the Ombudsman was already aware of.

In respect of why complaints in certain areas were higher, it was 
explained that Central ACPS holds more cases than other areas.  It 
was also noted that Central ACPS had already received the highest 
number of compliments and more than other areas. 

Members were informed that the Customer Experience Manager would 
speak to Managers at an early stage, utilise diary management and 
monthly reporting mechanisms to encourage progress to be made.  It 
was added that Heads of Services had been supportive when the 
complaint had escalated to a higher level.  

It was explained that ACPS dealt with the most highly sensitive area of 
the service, where families may need to have a child protection plan 
and engage with Social Workers for the first time.   Families and the 
work involved were therefore dealt with sensitively but it is an emotive 
area that can result in complaints.

Regarding Children in Care, Members were told how this area was 
more settled and how advocacy services were being developed to 
draw out more about their experiences etc.  It was added that there 
had been a specific Ofsted inspection of care homes and the 
Behavioural Policy had been noted on. 

RESOLVED that the Panel note the report.

63.  DONCASTER EDUCATION ATTAINMENT SUMMARY 2017 

Members were presented with a report that outlined performance 
across a range of educational indicators which either formed part of or 
contributed to the performance tables published by the Department for 
Education.  The report covered areas below:

• Attainment and achievement
• Exclusions
• Attendance
• Ofsted judgements

It was added that the data was provisional and a final release from the 
DfE was being waited on.  

Members were informed that the Council had transformed its own 
school improvement functions and relationship with the Teaching 
Schools Alliance that provided step monitoring.  Regarding the 
Teaching Schools Alliance, Members were informed that they had 
been challenged to provide likewise with those schools under its own 
authority.  It was added that letters had been sent out to schools of 
concern and to academies as part of a whole system approach.  It was 



commented that there should be more of a focus on Children in Care 

Children and Young People (CYP) Plan – It was explained that the 
Children and Young People Plan had accountability for all outcomes 
including those for health which are delegated from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  As discussed in the previous item, those outcomes 
for social care are delivered on our behalf through the Trust.  
Academies are commissioned through the Secretary of State and the 
Department for Education, through funding agreements.  In spite of this 
relationship, the authority is still held to account in respect of their 
outcomes. Reference was made to the Children and Young People 
Plan and it was questioned how the authority could help objectives 
when children aged 8 to 11 were in academies and there was an 
increasing number of primary school becoming academies.

Attendance/Absenteeism - In respect of attendance, it was noted that 
absenteeism in Doncaster was above the national average and 
Members were informed that a review was being undertaken early 
September.  It was explained that this would look at the current levels 
of absenteeism and recommendations would be made as to how this 
could be addressed. It was reported that this review would be 
implemented alongside the Behaviour Review during the course of the 
2017/18 school year.  It was recognised that some academies had 
adopted a zero tolerance policy and excluded pupils that had a legal 
entitlement to education.   This had resulted in an increase in managed 
moves to other schools or placements in Learning Centres or the Pupil 
Referral Unit which were now at full capacity.  It was felt that this was 
neither desirable, nor sustainable, hence the review.  Members were 
informed that a dialogue had been convened with secondary heads to 
firstly, engage with the “here and now” challenge, and secondly, 
consider the strategic approach to be taken to reform the  whole 
behaviour support and alternative education system.

Behaviour Inclusion Programme - Members were reminded that the 
Panel considered the Behaviour Inclusion Programme Overview, which 
was being conducted over three phases at its last meeting.  Members 
had been informed that there had been a number of recommendations 
made which would be implemented in two phases.  Members were told 
that with academies in challenging circumstances, the Council had 
provided a very supportive role to help them manage behaviour better.  
Members were informed that this could be updated at a future meeting.

It was recognised that historically poor attendance and behaviour had 
not been given enough priority and therefore, concern was raised that 
a number of schools had been allowed to deteriorate to this level over 
time.  It was explained that in the previous academic year, in respect of 
school Ofsted inspections there had been a catch-up effect and that 
more schools had been inspected. This has therefore skewed the 
proportion of schools in the ‘requires improvement’ grade.  It was 
added that more schools were losing their good grading which was part 



of a general national trend due to an increase in the standards and 
thresholds introduced in the recent inspection framework (compared to 
the previous one), under which the previous ‘good’ graded schools had 
been inspected.  It was also felt that some schools were under 
prepared to meet safeguarding expectations as part of the new 
framework which was also a contributory factor, even though guidance 
and support had been issued to all schools.  It was responded that 
further work was being undertaken with Partners in Learning.  
Members were assured that the Council was focused on building 
strong relationships with academies in order to influence and support.

Concerns were raised that it was very expensive for schools to pay into 
Partners in Learning.  It was explained that the Schools Forum had 
made a decision to fund membership for all schools and added that 
perhaps this needs to be communicated more effectively.  In respect 
it’s Panel, Members were informed that there was a need for it to be 
broadened with more Head Teachers and for the organisation to work 
more collectively with the authority and schools. 

There was a conversation about changes to the curriculum and 
assessment system.  Members queried how moderation was 
undertaken and how children were responding to undertaking tests and 
assessments.  Members were informed that children hadn’t responded 
well to tests and work was being done to address this. It was noted that 
in the two previous years, the Local Authority had led improvement 
campaigns in writing and reading, both of which resulted in a positive 
impact on results.  It was commented that children at Key Stage 2 had 
undertaken tests for many years.

Concern was raised around Recommendation 5 of the report “The 
transformational nature of school improvement support and services 
within Doncaster, across the region and nationally.” It was suggested 
that this should instead read as ‘The changing nature of school 
improvement support and services within Doncaster, across the region 
and nationally’. 

RESOLVED that the Panel note the recommendations outlined in the 
report.

64.  EDUCATION AND SKILLS COMMISSION AND SOCIAL MOBILITY 
OPPORTUNITY AREA (SMOA) 

This report presented progress made on the Education and Skills 
Commission and Social Mobility Opportunity Area (SMOA).  It was 
outlined how in January 2017, Mayor Ros Jones announced the formal 
response to the independent One Doncaster Report. In the same 
month, Doncaster was awarded SMOA status by the Department for 
Education. The report set out the progress made to date in terms of 
implementing the recommendations of the One Doncaster report, and 
also how it aligned with the structure and intent of SMOA in the 



borough.

Members were informed that to ensure effective leadership and 
oversight of the programmes, two programmes boards had been 
established to set the strategic direction for the programmes and to 
take key decisions about direction and implementation. It was 
explained that the boards meet monthly, and do so in two consecutive 
one hour slots, due to the distinct cross-over in membership. 

Members were told that the first draft of problem diagnosis would be 
undertaken in the near future. It was continued that feedback will then 
be incorporated into the delivery plan that is published at the end of 
October and ultimately be signed off by the Secretary Of State. 

RESOLVED that the Panel note the progress to date and endorse the 
direction of travel for the development of the two programmes of work.

65.  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES SCRUTINY PANEL WORK 
PLAN 2017/18. 

The Panel received a report updating Members on the Panels work 
plan for 2017/18.  A copy of the work plan was attached at Appendix A 
to the report taking account of issues considered at the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny workplanning meeting held on 
the 1st June 2017.  Reference was made to an issue around school 
transport for young people; a response was requested from the 
Assistant Director, Commissioning and Business Development.

Members were reminded that a visit had been arranged for Member of 
the Panel to visit it the Hub at the Mary Woollet Centre to consider 
issues that included;

 Early Help;
 Transferred family support workers;  and
 Front door pressure

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel report.

Assistant 
Director, 

Commissioni
ng and 

Business 
Development.


